Operating Instructions
Type 2380
Bellow Control Valve
with Compact or ELEMENT Actuator
Bellow Valve with Digital Electropneumatic Controller
3
﻿
1.  OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS................................................. 4

Type label for Type 2380 (by the cap of the device, see „Fig. 1“ or
„Fig. 2“).
Several features of type code
Pressure of medium in bar(g)
Control air pressure in bar(g)
Operating voltage / if applicable communication
ID-No. Serial no. S/N
Date of manufacture (encoded)
QR code CE (or other) marks
Control function
Controller type Orifice
Valve type Sealing material
      Type Body material
Fig. 3:	 Type label 2380 - example
7.3.	 Operating conditions
WARNING!
Risk of injury by ignoring the permitted operating
conditions!
Important device-speciıc technical speciıcations are indi-
cated on the type label.
▶ Observe permitted operating conditions printed on the
device type label.
Ambient temperatures -10 ... +55 °C *)
Media liquids and gases
(ultrapure, sterile, dirty, aggressive,
abrasive or even highly viscous),
steam for sterilization only *)
Media temperatures 0 ... +80 °C
(-10 °C ... +150 °C at limited ope-
rating conditions *) )
Media pressure vacuum ... 6 bar(g)
		 *)   �media pressure max. 4 bar(g),
up to +134 °C: max. 60 min, 2380-LA: ambient temperature max. +40 °C,
up to +150 °C: max. 30 min, 2380-LA: ambient temperature max. +35 °C
10
Technical Data
Type 2380
7.4.	 Technical data
Dimensions see data sheet of the suitable Type
2380
Weight 1.4 ... 2.5 kg (Type 2380-LA)
3.2 ... 3.5 kg (Type 2380-LB)
Materials - �media
contacting
valve body: �stainless steel 316L
ASME BPE (1.4435 BN2)
bellow:   advanced PTFE
Materials - �not media
contacting
actuator:   �304 (1.4301) or
CF-8 (1.4308)
controller:	   PPS, stainless steel
sealing:   EPDM, FKM
Control function A (NC - normally closed),
B (NO - normally open)
Protection class IP65 / IP67 acc. to EN 60529
Connections weld ends,
clamp connections,
others on request
7.5.	 Pneumatical Data
Control media air, neutral gas
quality classes as per ISO 8573-1:
	 �dust content:  	  quality class 7,
water content:	  quality class 3,
oil content:  	  quality class X
Control air Control air pressure 5.5 ... 7 bar(g)
Connection threaded port G1/8
7.6.	 Electrical Data
Operating voltage 24 V DC (or via bus)
Electrical data /